NuVasive’s results have been included in the Company’s financial statements for the period subsequent to the date of the acquisition on September 1, 2023.
NuVasive contributed revenues and net loss of $102.4 million and $41.9 million, respectively, for the period from September 1, 2023, through September 30, 2023.

The following unaudited pro forma information for the Company presents net sales and net income as if the acquisition had occurred January 1, 2022:

15

  Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended
  September 30,  September 30,
(In thousands)  2023  2022  2023  2022
Pro forma net sales  $  585,478  $  549,428  $  1,779,278  $  1,644,838
Pro forma net income   47,583   (14,058)   99,512   (94,883)

The unaudited pro forma net income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023 was adjusted to exclude $90.0 million and $108.8 million of
acquisition related costs incurred in 2023, respectively.  The unaudited pro forma net income for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 was adjusted to include the
aforementioned charges.

NOTE 4. NET SALES

The following table represents net sales by product category:

  Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended
  September 30,  September 30,
(In thousands)  2023  2022  2023  2022
Musculoskeletal Solutions  $  347,460  $  230,060  $  855,922  $  681,704
Enabling Technologies   27,661   24,088   87,502   66,641
Neuromonitoring Services   8,518   —   8,518   —
Total net sales  $  383,639  $  254,148  $  951,942  $  748,345

NOTE 5. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

 The composition of our short-term and long-term marketable securities was as follows:

  September 30, 2023

(In thousands)
Amortized

  Cost

Gross
  Unrealized

  Gains
Gross Unrealized

Losses
Fair

  Value
Short-term:

Municipal bonds  $  34,750  $  —  $  (675) $  34,075
Corporate debt securities   125,742   —   (2,575)   123,167
Asset-backed securities   4,200   —   (45)   4,155
Government, federal agency, and other sovereign obligations   28,248   —   (331)   27,917

Total short-term marketable securities  $  192,940  $  —  $  (3,626) $  189,314

Long-term:

Municipal bonds  $  30,106  $  —  $  (626) $  29,480
Corporate debt securities   127,299   —   (3,498)   123,801
Asset-backed securities   82,540   —   (1,860)   80,680
Government, federal agency, and other sovereign obligations   43,114   —   (1,117)   41,997

Total long-term marketable securities  $  283,059  $  —  $  (7,101) $  275,958

  December 31, 2022

(In thousands)
Amortized

  Cost

Gross
  Unrealized

  Gains

Gross
  Unrealized

  Losses
Fair

  Value
Short-term:

Municipal bonds  $  83,279  $  9  $  (1,680) $  81,608
Corporate debt securities   187,174   2   (3,438)   183,738
Commercial paper   5,583   —   (1)   5,582
Asset-backed securities   4,200   —   (181)   4,019
Government, federal agency, and other sovereign obligations   21,102   1   (458)   20,645

Total short-term marketable securities  $  301,338  $  12  $  (5,758) $  295,592

Long-term:

Municipal bonds  $  61,986  $  44  $  (1,549) $  60,481
Corporate debt securities   268,524   72   (8,947)   259,649
Asset-backed securities   120,929   217   (2,795)   118,351
Government, federal agency, and other sovereign obligations   58,453   18   (1,100)   57,371

Total long-term marketable securities  $  509,892  $  351  $  (14,391) $  495,852
16

The short-term marketable securities have effective maturity dates of less than one year and the long-term marketable securities have effective maturity dates
ranging from one to three years as of September 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively.

NOTE 6. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis included the following:

(In thousands)

Balance at
  September 30,

  2023  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3
Assets:
Cash equivalents  $  46,631  $  46,631  $  —  $  —
Municipal bonds   63,555   —   63,555   —